

No. 24-361

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, in her official capacity as President
of Indiana University, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Brent Skorup
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

Dated: October 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IU'S BIAS-RESPONSE TEAM PROTOCOLS ARE STATE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH.....	5
II. IU'S BIAS-RESPONSE TEAM OBJECTIVELY CHILLS STUDENT SPEECH.....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit Misread <i>Bantam Books</i> and Ignored the Threat of Informal Censorship.....	9
B. Other Circuits Correctly Recognize that Universities' Speech Policies Can Abridge Freedom of Speech.	12
C. IU Students Reasonably Fear Discipline Arising from Bias- Incident Reports.	13
III. BIAS-RESPONSE TEAMS THREATEN ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	2, 16, 19, 20
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	18
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	4
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	8, 9
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Renu Khator</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	3, 8

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 8, 17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 8, 14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum</i> , 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Wintersteen</i> , No. 4:20-cv- 00002, 2020 WL 43012 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 12, 2020)	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	2
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 119 (2003).....	6
Other Authorities	
Adam Steinbaugh & Alex Morey, <i>Professor Investigated for Discussing Conflicting Viewpoints, ‘The Coddling of The American Mind,’</i> FIRE (June 20, 2016)	15
<i>Bias Incident Reporting</i> , UNIV. OF IND. (last visited Oct. 19, 2024).....	2, 6, 7, 14
<i>Bias Response Team Report 2017</i> , FIRE (2017)	16
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the Goldwater Institute, Cato Institute, and Texas Public Policy Foundation, <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 732 (W.D. Tex. 2019) (No. 1:18-cv-1078)	14

<i>Catching up with ‘Coddling’ Part Eleven: The Special Problem of ‘Bias Response Teams,’</i> FIRE (Mar. 11, 2021)	6, 16
Christopher J. Ferguson, <i>Bias-Response Teams Are a Bad Idea</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC. (June 5, 2023)	2
Emily Nayyer, <i>Surveys Reveal Rising Student and Faculty Concern About Censorship, Self-censorship Post-October 7</i> , FIRE (Jul. 12, 2024)	19
<i>Free Speech in the Crosshairs: Bias Reporting on College Campuses</i> , SPEECH FIRST (2022)	2, 3
Joy Liwanag, <i>Oklahoma State University Settles with Speech First, Disbands Bias Response Team And Rewrites Harassment Policy</i> , SPEECH FIRST (Apr. 22, 2024)	7
N. Honeycutt, S.T. Stevens & E. Kaufmann, <i>The Academic Mind in 2022: What Faculty Think About Free Expression and Academic Freedom on Campus</i> , FIRE (2023)	18, 19
Peter Schmidt, <i>Colleges Respond to Racist Incidents as if Their Chief Worry Is Bad PR, Studies Find</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC. (Apr. 21, 2015)	17
Rachel Weiner, <i>Supreme Court Declines to rule on Bias-Reporting Program at Va. Tech</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 4, 2024)	7
Rikki Schlott, <i>Bias Hotlines at US Colleges Have Led to a Witch Hunt Culture on Campus</i> , N.Y. POST (Aug. 27, 2022)	3

Robby Soave, *Rollins College Allegedly
Suspends Conservative After He Challenged
Islamic Student Who Threatened Gays*,
REASON (Mar. 28, 2017) 15

Ryan Knapick, *University of Central Florida
Disbands Bias Response Team to Settle Free
Speech Lawsuit*, THE FREE SPEECH PROJECT
(Oct. 25, 2022) 7

*Speech First Settlement and Disbanding of
the CCRT*, UT NEWS (2020) 7

*Sticker Shock: Emerson College doubles down
on censorship, denies TPUSA chapter’s
appeal of ‘bias’ charge for distributing
stickers criticizing China’s government*,
FIRE (Nov. 16, 2021)..... 15

Tobias Hoonhout, *University of Michigan
Disbands ‘Bias Response Team’ In Response
to First Amendment Challenge*, NAT’L REV.
(Nov. 1, 2019) 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 5
